interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of
a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, to affect significantly
the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company, in
future financial years.

Artrya Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

35
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

28 Reissuance of the financial report

Subsequent to the approval of the 2021 Consolidated Annual Financial Report on 25 August 2021, an
error was identified in the calculation of the fair value of the share-based payments that were issued
during the financial year ended 30 June 2021. As a result of this error, the share-based payments
expense for the year ended 30 June 2021 was over-stated by $129,814.

This reissued Consolidated Annual Financial Report reflects the correction of this error and is
summarised in the following tables:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2021

As reported
on 25 August

2021 Adjustment As corrected
  $ $ $
Accumulated losses (5,710,514) 129,814 (5,580,700)
Share based payments reserve 1,508,568 (129,814) 1,378,754
Total equity 13,903,981 - 13,903,981

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2021

As reported
on 25 August

2021 Adjustment As corrected
  $ $ $
Share based payments expenses (1,491,788) 129,814 (1,361,974)
Results from operating activities (4,182,833) 129,814 (4,053,019)
Loss before income tax (4,209,581) 129,814 (4,079,767)
Loss for the year (4,209,581) 129,814 (4,079,767)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,209,581) 129,814 (4,079,767)

The correction of the error resulted in the following change to Note 19 Related Party:

As reported
on 25 August

2021 Adjustment As corrected
  $ $ $
Share based payment expense 439,564 (74,347) 365,217
 963,825 (74,347) 889,478

Artrya Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

36
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

28 Reissuance of the financial report (continued)

The correction of the error resulted in the following change to Note 21 Earnings per share:

As reported
on 25 August

2021 Adjustment As corrected
  Cents Cents Cents

a) Basic earnings per share
Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the company (12.23) 0.38 (11.85)

b) Diluted earnings per share
Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the company (12.23) 0.38 (11.85)

 $ $ $

c) Loss used in calculation of basic and diluted loss per
share

Loss after tax from continuing operations (4,209,581) 129,814 (4,079,767)

Artrya Limited

Directors’ declaration
For the year ended 30 June 2021

37
The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

1 In the opinion of the directors of Artrya Limited and its subsidiary, (the “Group”):

a) the reissued consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 8 to 36 and are in
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001; including

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and of its performance
for the financial year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and